
SUSSEX SOLAR PROJECT 

1 | P a g e  
April 8, 2016 

UNBUILT SITES           
          

I. HARDYSTON BOARD OF EDUCATION  

A. Middle School Ground Mounts – Vanguard completed the post 
installation 3/30/2016. Trenching work continues along with racking 
installation. Vanguard has pushed back installing the panels due to the 
small amount that were received (22 Pallets). A payment needs to be 
made to the CDS warehouse for the release of the Mastec 290 & 295 
Panels. Jingoli has requested information on the payments to the 
warehouse but no information has been received.  We are attempting to 
get the information straight from the CDS warehouse.  The panels are 
needed ASAP in order to move the panel installation forward.  Jingoli is 
requesting the County’s assistance in obtaining the CDS Warehouse 
information. 

B. Elementary School Ground Mounts (Located in Franklin Borough) 
– The schedule for the Tree Removal and GPR (Ground Penetrating 
Radar) has been pushed back due to an amendment on Vanguards 
contract for the addition of Hardyston Elementary School. Jingoli gave 
the direction to Vanguard to draft up the contract amendment so the 
project can keep moving forward.  The amendment modification is in 
progress. 

II. KITTATINNY HIGH SCHOOL 

Roof Mount – Vanguard, Sunlight and Jingoli met with the attorney for 
Kittatinny on Tuesday March 29th, 2016 to go over the concerns with the 
Interconnection Agreements. Sunlight did provide to Daggett and 
Kraemer the existing Interconnection Agreement and Power Purchase 
Agreement that is already in effect. This existing IA has the same 
verbiage that the new document has. Sunlight is going to give the 
attorney a couple of days to review the existing agreements in hopes 
that the review will cover all the concerns.  

 



SUSSEX SOLAR PROJECT 

2 | P a g e  
April 8, 2016 

III. SPARTA BOARD OF EDUCATION  

Middle School Ground Mounts – Vanguard received note that the 
Interconnection Agreement amendments will not be discussed until 
April 11th, 2016 at the Sparta Committee meeting. If it is amendable, 
Sparta will then present the option to the full board on April 25th, 2016 
authorizing the execution of the Interconnection Agreement. Jingoli is 
going to reach out to Sparta to see if it would be beneficial if the team 
attends the committee meeting and/or the board meeting to answer any 
questions.  Vanguard did receive the comments from the zoning official 
on 3/21/2016. Zoning is requesting that additional landscaping is to be 
added as well as the trees that are being used to block the view of the 
solar array. Vanguard provided a price for the additional landscaping 
that zoning is requesting, the total came to $17,305.00. 

Material is scheduled to be shipped on May 2 to the site.  If the permits 
are not in hand yet, Jingoli has offered to store the material at our shop 
rather than push back the delivery date.  Material storage by Jingoli will 
be at no cost to the project. 

IV. SUSSEX VO-TECH  

A. Ground Mounts – Interconnection agreement and Soil 
Conservation District has been approved. The zoning review has been 
complete with no comments. The construction permits are currently in 
review with the building department. Jingoli spoke to the Building 
Department this week and they stated the plans are still in review and 
the permits should be issued shortly.  GPR Scan and layout has been 
scheduled to begin on April 14. Jingoli will be contacting the school 
personnel to schedule a pre-construction meeting. 

B. Roof Mount – Construction permits are currently in review with 
the building department. The review of these permits should be 
complete within the next week. Vanguard does not foresee any delays in 
getting these permits. 

  
 



SUSSEX SOLAR PROJECT 

3 | P a g e  
April 8, 2016 

 

Alternate Sites for the Sparta High School Allocation: 

Valley Road School Roof Mount 

• Vanguard, Jingoli, and Sunlight presented to the Board March 16th, 
2016 to go over the solar project. The Board seemed interested 
and stated they would have a resolution on if they will be 
proceeding with the project or not. Vanguard did receive some 
additional questions regarding the project and has provided 
answers. As of 4/1/2016, no update has been provided from the 
school.  

Sussex County Municipal Utilities Authority  

• This project was scheduled be discussed on April 6th, 2016 at the 
Board of Commissioners meeting. The team is reaching out to Tom 
Varro to obtain an status on the meeting.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



SUSSEX SOLAR PROJECT 

4 | P a g e  
April 8, 2016 

Miscellaneous Items: 

Sussex County Community College Racking Repair 

• Sunlight did present Jingoli with a quote for the material and 
labor associated with the repair. Jingoli believes the quote is too 
high and requested that Sunlight reach out to another contractor 
for a lower number. Jingoli has reached out to a contractor that 
they have used in the past on solar installations and has requested 
a price for this repair. Jingoli will be taking the contractor up to 
the site the week of 4/11/2016 for him to get a better look at what 
the repair actually entails.   

Wheatsworth Facility Meter Relocation  

• Sunlight did perform the meter relocation successfully on 
Saturday March 26th, 2016. Sunlight now needs to install new 
breaker before they can get their inspection. The installation is to 
take place over the weekend. Once the installation is complete 
Sunlight will get the inspection and the PV System will be turned 
back on. Sunlight is currently working with JCP&L to receive all 
the revenue that was generated since the system was installed.  

 
 

 
 
 


	UNBUILT SITES
	I. HARDYSTON BOARD OF EDUCATION
	A. Middle School Ground Mounts – Vanguard completed the post installation 3/30/2016. Trenching work continues along with racking installation. Vanguard has pushed back installing the panels due to the small amount that were received (22 Pallets). A pa...
	B. Elementary School Ground Mounts (Located in Franklin Borough) – The schedule for the Tree Removal and GPR (Ground Penetrating Radar) has been pushed back due to an amendment on Vanguards contract for the addition of Hardyston Elementary School. Jin...

	II. KITTATINNY HIGH SCHOOL
	Roof Mount – Vanguard, Sunlight and Jingoli met with the attorney for Kittatinny on Tuesday March 29th, 2016 to go over the concerns with the Interconnection Agreements. Sunlight did provide to Daggett and Kraemer the existing Interconnection Agreemen...

	III. SPARTA BOARD OF EDUCATION
	Middle School Ground Mounts – Vanguard received note that the Interconnection Agreement amendments will not be discussed until April 11th, 2016 at the Sparta Committee meeting. If it is amendable, Sparta will then present the option to the full board ...
	Material is scheduled to be shipped on May 2 to the site.  If the permits are not in hand yet, Jingoli has offered to store the material at our shop rather than push back the delivery date.  Material storage by Jingoli will be at no cost to the project.

	IV. SUSSEX VO-TECH
	A. Ground Mounts – Interconnection agreement and Soil Conservation District has been approved. The zoning review has been complete with no comments. The construction permits are currently in review with the building department. Jingoli spoke to the Bu...
	B. Roof Mount – Construction permits are currently in review with the building department. The review of these permits should be complete within the next week. Vanguard does not foresee any delays in getting these permits.

	Alternate Sites for the Sparta High School Allocation:
	Valley Road School Roof Mount
	 Vanguard, Jingoli, and Sunlight presented to the Board March 16th, 2016 to go over the solar project. The Board seemed interested and stated they would have a resolution on if they will be proceeding with the project or not. Vanguard did receive som...
	Sussex County Municipal Utilities Authority
	 This project was scheduled be discussed on April 6th, 2016 at the Board of Commissioners meeting. The team is reaching out to Tom Varro to obtain an status on the meeting.

	Miscellaneous Items:
	Sussex County Community College Racking Repair
	 Sunlight did present Jingoli with a quote for the material and labor associated with the repair. Jingoli believes the quote is too high and requested that Sunlight reach out to another contractor for a lower number. Jingoli has reached out to a cont...

	Wheatsworth Facility Meter Relocation
	 Sunlight did perform the meter relocation successfully on Saturday March 26th, 2016. Sunlight now needs to install new breaker before they can get their inspection. The installation is to take place over the weekend. Once the installation is complet...


